

No. 21-

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIE H. GOFFNEY, JR., M.D., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, Secretary of the United States
Department of Health and Human Services, in his
official capacity,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHARLES G. SMITH
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICES OF CHARLES G. SMITH, APC
15303 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 1650
Sherman Oaks, California 91403-6620
(310) 401-1370
charlie@charlesgsmithlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED CASES.....	iii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, TREATISES STATUTES, ORDINANCES, AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Petitioner's Initial Application.....	4
B. CMS contractor Erroneously Deactivates Petitioner's Account; Petitioner Follows the CMS contractor's Instructions on How to Return to Active Status.....	5
C. Basis for Federal Jurisdiction.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

I.	Regulatory Scheme: The Applicable Regulations – Section 520 and 540 – Are Straightforward And Concern Non-Technical Matters.....	8
II.	Congress Mandated Judicial Review of Agency Decisions.....	11
III.	In The Case Below, The Court’s Deference to the Board’s Decision, Which Misinterpreted Straightforward Non-Technical Regulations, Showcases Why the <i>Auer</i> Rule Is Unworkable And Should Be Retired.....	12
A.	By Deferring to a Board’s Erroneous Interpretation of an Unambiguous Non-Technical Regulation, The Court Below Effectively Extinguishes A Provider’s Right to Judicial Review Under 5 U.S.C. § 706 & 42 U.S.C. § 405(g).....	14
IV.	The Broad Interpretation of 42 C.F.R. § 424.555 By The Court Below Prevents Providers From Obtaining Judicial Relief Under 5 U.S.C. § 706 and 42 U.S.C. § 405(g).....	20
	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued**APPENDICES**

Appendix A – Opinion Entered In Conjunction With the Judgment Sought to be Reviewed.....	1a
Appendix B – Ninth Circuit Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc.....	23a
Appendix C – District Court Order Affirming Agency Decision.....	25a
Appendix D – HHS Board Ruling on Petition To Reopen Departmental Appeals Board Decision 2763.....	41a
Appendix E – HHS Board Final Decision On Review of Administrative Law Judge Decision.....	51a
Appendix F – ALJ Decision.....	68a
Appendix G – 42 U.S.C. § 405(g).....	75a
Appendix H – 42 U.S.C. § 1395cc(h)(1)(A) & § 1395cc(j)(8).....	78a
Appendix I – 42 C.F.R. § 424.520.....	80a
Appendix J – 42 C.F.R. § 424.540.....	82a
Appendix K – 42 C.F.R. § 424.555.....	85a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 451 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Breton L. Morgan, M.D., Inc. v. Azar</i> , 2020 WL 1977123 (S.D. W.Va. Apr. 24, 2020).....	21
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	16
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984).....	11
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , --- U.S. ---, 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stubbs v. Price</i> , 281 F.Supp.3d 1360 (N.D. Ga. 2017).....	11
FEDERAL STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1346.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 405(g).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1395.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- continued

42 U.S.C. § 1395cc.....4, 7, 11

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 424.498.3.....6

42 C.F.R. § 424.520.....*passim*

42 C.F.R. § 424.540.....*passim*

42 C.F.R. § 424.545.....6

42 C.F.R. § 424.555.....i, 2, 4, 20-24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

84 Fed. Reg. 47,794, 47,839 (Sept. 10, 2019).....9

In Re Arkady B. Stern, M.D., 2010 WL 3810867
(HHS Departmental Appeals Board
No. 2329, Sept. 16, 2010).....18

Urology Group of NJ, LLC, 2018 WL 4144023
(HHS Departmental Appeals Board
No. 2860, Mar. 23, 2018).....17-18, 21-22

TREATISES

Larkin & Slattery, *The World After Seminole
Rock and Auer*, 42 HARV. J. L. & PUB.
POLICY 625 (2019).....12
